

STATE OF NEW YORK

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

In the Matter of the Application of ONTARIO COUNTY  
for modification of the Part 360 permit, the Title V permit, and  
a request for a Part 663 freshwater wetlands permit for its  
municipal solid waste landfill on Route 5 & 20 in the Town of  
Seneca, Ontario County, New York.

(DEC Permit Application Nos.: 8-3244-00004/00007, 00001,  
and 00021)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO PRECLUDE**

Kristen J. Thorsness, Esq.  
Assistant County Attorney  
*Attorney for County of Ontario*  
Ontario County Courthouse  
27 N. Main Street  
Canandaigua, NY 14424  
Tel: (585) 396-4166  
Fax: (585) 396-4481  
[Kristen.Thorsness@co.ontario.ny.us](mailto:Kristen.Thorsness@co.ontario.ny.us)

**THE WEST FIRM, PLLC**  
Thomas S. West, Esq.,  
Cindy Monaco, Esq. and  
Alita J. Giuda, Esq.  
*Attorneys for the Applicant,  
County of Ontario & Casella  
Waste Services of Ontario, LLC*  
677 Broadway – 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Albany, New York 12207  
Tel: (518) 641-0500  
Fax: (518) 615-1500  
[twest@westfirmlaw.com](mailto:twest@westfirmlaw.com)

February 27, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
<b>POINT I: ALLEGED DEFICIENCIES IN THE SWMP CANNOT BE     ADJUDICATED IN THIS PROCEEDING</b> .....	5
A.    The Claim That The Part 360 Application Is “Deficient” Due To Lack Of A CRA Is An Impermissible Attack On The Department’s Completeness Determination .....	6
B.    Criticisms Of The SWMP’s Adequacy Do Not Relate To Any Permitting Standard And, Therefore, Cannot Be Substantive And Significant .....	9
C.    Any Challenge To The SWMP’s Adequacy Should Have Been Asserted Before The Supreme Court And Is Now Time-Barred.....	12
D.    The Coalition’s Challenge Amounts To An Improper Collateral Attack On The Department’s Approval Of the SWMP .....	14
<b>POINT II: THE COALITION IS COLLATERALLY ESTOPPED FROM RAISING     THE COMMON CONTROL ISSUE IN THIS PROCEEDING</b> .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Caselaw

*Adirondack Park Agency v. Bucci*, 2 A.D.3d 1293 (4th Dep’t 2003).....16

*Allied Chem. v. Niagara Mohawk Corp.*, 72 N.Y.2d 271 (1988).....17

*American Marine Rail, LLC*, Ruling of ALJ, 2000 WL 1299571 (Aug. 25, 2000).....12

*Application for Broome Cnty. Dep’t of Pub. Works*, Decision of Commissioner, 1984 WL 19323 (June 11, 1984).....19

*Application of Chemung Cnty.*, Rulings of ALJ on Issues and Party Status, 2010 WL 5612197 (Sept. 3, 2010).....9, 10

*Application of Peter Mitchell*, ALJ Ruling on Issues, 2000 WL 1349802 (Sept. 13, 2000) .....15

*Athens Generating Co.*, Ruling on Proposed Issues for Adjudication and Petition for Party Status, 2000 WL 33341186 (Apr. 26, 2000) .....6

*Cahill v. Harter*, 277 A.D.2d 655, 656 (3d Dep’t 2000) .....16

*Choi v. State of N.Y.*, 74 N.Y.2d 933 (1989).....17

*City of Plattsburgh*, Interim Decision, 2006 WL 3356601 (Sept. 12, 2006).....15

*City of Schenectady/Town of Niskayuna*, Decision of Commissioner, 1986 WL 26265 (Jan. 15, 1986).....20

*Gracie Point Community Council v. N.Y.S. Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation*, 92 A.D.3d 123 (3d Dep’t 2011).....11

*Gernatt Asphalt Prods., Inc.*, ALJ Ruling, 1999 WL 33283814 (Feb. 24, 1999).....18

*Gersten v. 56 7th Ave., LLC*, 88 A.D.3d 189 (1st Dep’t 2011).....17, 19

*J.B. Realty Enter. Corp. v. City of Saratoga Springs*, 270 A.D.2d 771 (3d Dep’t 2000).....13

*McNeill v. Town Bd. Town of Ithaca*, 260 A.D.2d 829 (3d Dep’t 1999).....13

*N.Y.C. Dep’t of Env’tl. Protection*, Preliminary Rulings of the Administrative Law Judge, 1994 WL 1720234 (Mar. 24, 1994).....6

*N.Y.C. Dep’t of Sanitation*, Rulings of ALJ on Issues and Party Status, 2009 WL 4931398 (July 22, 2009) .....9, 11

*N.Y.C. Dep’t of Sanitation*, Decision of Commissioner, 2012 WL 3790962 (May 21, 2012) .....10, 14

<i>N.Y.C. Dep't of Sanitation</i> , Decision of Assistant Commissioner, 2009 WL 4931401 (July 27, 2009) .....	11
<i>Ryan v. N.Y. Telephone Co.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 494 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Samhammer v. Home Mut. Ins. Co. of Binghamton</i> , 120 A.D.2d 59 (3d Dep't 1986).....	18
<i>Saratoga Cnty. Landfill</i> , Rulings on Party Status and Issues, 1995 WL 1780808 (Aug. 1, 1995)....	15
<i>Saratoga Cnty. Landfill</i> , Second Interim Decision of Deputy Commissioner, 1995 WL 775045 (Oct. 3, 1995) .....	14
<i>Save the Pine Bush, Inc. v. City of Albany</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 193 (1987) .....	13
<i>Schulz v. N.Y.S. Dep't of Envtl Conservation</i> , 188 A.D.2d 854 (3d Dep't 1992).....	13
<i>Seymour v. N.Y.S. Dep't of Envtl. Conservation</i> , 184 A.D.2d 101 (3d Dep't 1992) .....	13
<i>State v. Unitized Bldg. Corp.</i> , 91 Misc.2d 278 (Sup. Ct. Dutchess Cnty. 1977) .....	18
<i>Stop-The-Barge v. Cahill</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 218 (2003).....	13
<i>Sullivan Cnty. Div. of Solid Waste</i> , Rulings of ALJ on Party Status and Issues, 2004 WL 1701672 (July 20, 2004) .....	12
<i>Sullivan Cnty. Div. of Solid Waste</i> , Deputy Commissioner's Interim Decision, 2005 WL 389358 (Feb. 15, 2005).....	10, 12
<i>Sullivan Cnty. Div. of Solid Waste</i> , Rulings of ALJ on Issues and Party Status, 2007 WL 184673 (Jan. 18, 2007).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Sullivan Cnty. Div. of Solid Waste</i> , Interim Decision of Commissioner, 2008 WL 1275464 (Mar. 28, 2008) .....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Young v. Bd. of Trs. of Vill. of Blasdell</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 846 (1996).....	13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 7661d(b)(2) (2015).....	5
ECL § 27-0107 (2015).....	3, 8
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 217(1) (2015) .....	3, 13

N.Y. C.P.L.R. Art. 78 (2015).....	3
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 7803(3) (2015) .....	3, 12, 13

Regulations

6 N.Y.C.R.R. Part 360 .....	1, 6
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 360-1.8 .....	8
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 360-1.9 .....	5, 6, 7, 8
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 360-15 .....	8
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 621.6 (2015).....	4, 18
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 621.7(2015).....	4, 18, 19
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 621.8.....	4
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 621.10.....	5
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 624.....	4
6 NYCRR § 624.4(c) .....	6, 8, 9, 10
40 C.F.R. § 70.8 .....	5

Secondary Sources

2 N.Y. Jur.2d Administrative Law § 285.....	18
